
 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

7 August 2023 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 14 AUGUST 2023 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH OF SWALLOWTALE, 

ACHNAGOUL, INVERARAY (REF: 23/0003/LRB)  

  (a) Late Submission from Transport Scotland (agreed at LRB on 19 June 2023 to be 
included in process) (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties on Late Submission (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 ATTACHMENTS BELOW PREVIOUSLY INCLUDED IN AGENDA PACK FOR 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2023 

  (c) Further written information from Planning (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

  (d) Further written information from Transport Scotland (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

  (e) Comments from Applicant (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

  (f) Comments from Objector (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) Councillor Graham Hardie

 Councillor Andrew Kain 
   

 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer Tel: 01546 604392  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

McCallum, Fiona

From: Gerard.McPhillips@transport.gov.scot
Sent: 13 June 2023 11:22
To: Scott, Fiona
Cc: ianmacarthur; Bain, Peter (Planning); roadsconsmaki; Ross, James; 

planningconsultations@scottishwater.co.uk; 
development_management@transport.gov.scot; enquiries@wosas.glasgow.gov.uk; 
Carson, Anthony; mark.knowles; localreviewprocess

Subject: RE: Response to Request for Further Written Information - Notice of Review - 
Reference 23/0003/LRB (Planning Ref: <20/01901/PPP> - Land North of 
Swallowtale, Achnagoul, Inveraray [OFFICIAL]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Fiona 

I refer to the above LRB and the further additional information submitted by the applicant’s architect and 
consulting engineers (Ormonde and Millard) in their email below.  

Having reviewed these comments, Transport Scotland would welcome the opportunity to provide some 
clarity and corrections on some of the information presented.   

There are various comments presented suggesting that the application for a house is likely to result in a 
reduction in the number of vehicle movements currently associated with the byre and therefore offer an 
overall reduced level of trips using the existing access.  These comments appear to be on the basis that a 
single dwelling has the potential to generate an average of 2 – 2.5 daily two way trips.  Transport Scotland 
would disagree with this level of trips and would advise that a single dwelling is generally assumed to 
generate an average of 5 to 6 (five to six) two way trips per day.  This figure is taken from the TRICS 
database (www.trics.org) and relates to the 12 hour period 0700-1900.  

On that basis, it seems unlikely that a dwelling will in actual fact result in any reduction in trips associated 
with the existing access.  

With regards to the previous / historic application 09/00745/DET, I was not involved in the consideration of 
this application and am unaware of any previous comments by Transport Scotland such that we would 
have been prepared to allow the application on the basis that HGVs tend to be higher and that as such 
visibility standards are significantly better than those experienced by car drivers.  Millard are quite correct in 
pointing out that visibility standards (presented in the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges) are regulated 
on the basis that all vehicles are classified as the same no matter the height of the vehicles and there are 
not separate visibility standards for cars and HGVs.  

Notwithstanding, no such d
[...]
 safely, with no accidents recorded.  As
such, it is considered that the effects of one additional property at the junction have already been
proven by Transport Scotland to have no detrimental effects on the safe operation of the junction.

With regards to the comment by Transport Scotland that one residential property will significantly
affect the free flow of traffic on A83, which is a trunk road, is highly overstated and not proven.
The closest permanent traffic count site (ATC08055) operated by Transport Scotland is located to
the south of Newtown on the A83, approximately 4 kilometres north of the junction. Traffic data for
the most recently available data from the counter, which is 2019, shows the Average Daily Traffic
(ADT) to be 2,817 two-way vehicle movements.  The theoretical capacity of the A83 in the vicinity
of the junction, based on Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB), Volume 15, Part 5 “The
NESA Manual” is estimated to be 43,200 two-way vehicle movements per day, clearly
demonstrating significant spare capacity. Therefore, based on this level of existing two-way traffic
operating on the A83 trunk road, it is considered that the addition of the vehicle trips associated
with one residential property will have no significant impact on the free flow of traffic.

Transport Scotland has made mention in their objection to a policy comment from Argyll and Bute
Council, relating to adoptable road standards of the existing track leading from the A83 up to the
existing dwellings and the location of the proposed development, suggesting that Transport
Scotland’s comments accord with those of Argyll and Bute Council.  We would dispute this and
advise that they relate to completely separate matters. Transport Scotland’s objections relates to
the operation of the junction and its potential effects on the A83, whereas the policy comment from
Argyll and Bute Council relates to the standard of the existing access track and the suitability or
otherwise of this to
[...]
nt in the 

event the Members of the LRB were minded to approve the application;  
 
SUGGESTED CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY REF. 23/0003/LRB 

 
PPP - Standard Time Limit Condition (as prescribed by regulation): 

 
This consent constitutes a Planning Permission in Principle under Section 59 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as amended and as such does not 
authorise the commencement of development until matters requiring the further 
consent of the Planning Authority, as specified in Condition 1 (within the list of 
Additional Conditions below), have been satisfied. 

 
Application(s) for Approval of Matters Specified in Conditions must be made in 
accordance with the provisions of Regulation 12 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 within the time 
limits specified below. 
 
Any application for Approval of Matters Specified in Conditions must be submitted to 
the Planning Authority no later than three years from the date of this permission in 
principle.  
 
Any elements of the Planning Permission in Principle for which further approval of the 
Planning Authority has not been sought within the prescribed three year time period 
will no longer be capable of being implemented within the terms of this permission. 
 
The development to which this planning permission in principle relates must 
commence no later than five years from the date of this permission, or within the 
expiration of two years from the final approval of all Approval of Matters Specified in 
Conditions, whichever is the later. If the development has not commenced within this 
period, then this planning permission in principle shall lapse. 

 
Reason: To accord with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 as amended. 
 
Standard Condition on Soil Management During Construction 
 

Where the development involves ground breaking works, soil management should be 
undertaken i
[...]
 watching brief has 
been submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority in consultation with 
the West of Scotland Archaeology Service. 
 
The method statement shall be prepared by a suitably qualified person and 
shall provide for the recording, recovery and reporting of items of interest or 
finds within the application site.  
 
Thereafter the development shall be implemented in accordance with the duly 
approved details with the suitably qualified person being afforded access at all 
reasonable times during ground disturbance works. 
 
Reason: In order to protect archaeological resources.  
 
Note to Applicant: 
 

 Regard should be had to the West of Scotland Archaeology Service’s 
consultation comments in respect of the proposed development. 

  

4.* Junction with the A83 (T) Trunk Road 
 

Prior to the construction of any dwellinghouse, visibility splays shall be 
provided and maintained on each side of the new access to the satisfaction of 
the local Planning Authority. These splays are triangles of ground bounded on 
2 sides by the first 4.5 metres of the centreline of the access driveway (the set 

Page 13



back dimension) and the nearside trunk road carriageway measured 215 
metres (the y dimension) in both directions from the intersection of the access 
with the trunk road. In a vertical plane, nothing shall obscure visibility 
measured from a driver’s eye height of between 1.05 metres and 2.00 metres 
positioned at the set back dimension to an object height of between 0.26 
metres and 1.05 metres anywhere along the y dimension. 
 

Note to Applicant: 
 

 The applicant should be informed that the granting of planning consent 
does not carry with it the right to carry out works within the trunk round 
boundary and that permission must be granted by Transport Scotland 
Roads Directorate . Where any works are required on the trunk road, 
contact details are provided on Transport Scotland’s response to the 
planning authority which is available on 
[...]
ot provided any draft condition for consideration in 

this matter and advised that planning permission be refused. To provide 

Page 18



assistance to the LRB, officers have provided standard condition wording 
utilised by Transport Scotland in such matters elsewhere. The drafted 

condition wording accordingly sets out a requirement for a minimum visibility 
splay standard of 215m in each direction as the appropriate standard to be 

applied to a trunk road junction where the national speed limit applys. 
 
The LRB is however advised that a condition worded in this manner would not 

be competent to apply for two reasons – firstly it is understood that the land 
required for formation of the extended visibility splay lies outwith the control of 

the applicant and as such future maintenance of the splay could not be 
secured even if the applicant were legally able to form the visibility splay; and 
secondly, Transport Scotland have confirmed that due to the vertical 

alignment of the A83(T) where there is a brow of a hill there is little opportunity 
to physically improve the existing visibility to the north which is currently 

between 120-130m.  
 
In the event that the LRB were minded to grant planning permission subject to 

conditions then it would be necessary for the members of the LRB to modify 
the wording of condition 4 in order to identify the visibility splays required (and 

which were deliverable) and to justify why it is considered appropriate to grant 
planning permission without the minimum technical standards being 
attainable. In reaching a view on the terms to be applied to any requirement to 

improve the access onto the A83(T) members of the LRB are referred to 
Scottish Government Circular 4/1998 which sets out the six tests that require 

to be met in applying planning conditions: 

 necessary 

 relevant to planning 

 relevant to the development to be permitted 

 enforceable 

 precise 

 reasonable in all other respects. 

 
It is further noted that this matter would require to be notified to Scottish 

Ministers prior to a formal determination being reached.  
 
Condition 5** - Commensurate Improvement of Private Road & Parking 
Provision 

 

Suggested condition 5 has been set out to incorporate the commensurate 
improvements identified by the Council’s Roads Officers in their latest 

response to the current LRB. It is however highlighted that the identified 
requirements of items i) – iv) would involve land that is understood to be 

outwith the control of the applicant and as such may be undeliverable unless 
otherwise confirmed by the applicant. This would be a matter for the LRB to 
consider further prior to reaching their own view on whether the terms of the 

condition are compliant with the requirements of Circular 4/1998 (see above 
for detail). 

Page 19



 
b) Confirmation as to whether or not a condition for signage to be 

erected on the trunk road would address the road safety issues in 
respect of vehicles entering and leaving the traffic stream on the A83(T) 

and waiting to turn right off the A83(T) and, if so, to include that in the 
list of conditions and reasons requested. 
 

It is the understanding of officers that the provision of warning signage would 
not be an appropriate form of mitigation that would address road safety issues 

in this instance, accordingly no such provision has been made in the 
suggested list of conditions and reasons above. 
 

It is however recognised that this is a matter where Transport Scotland have 
locus as a statutory consultee and that they have also advised against use of 

signage as an appropriate form of mitigation in this instance. 

Page 20



1

McCallum, Fiona

Gerard.McPhillips@transport.gov.scot

23 May 2023 15:05

Fiona 

I refer to your recent email regarding the above case / planning application and the notification from the 
Local review Body requesting further information from Transport Scotland, as follows: 

To request 
[...]
 presence of the access and the possibility of traffic entering or leaving the trunk road, it would not be 
appropriate to include a Condition requesting these or additional signage / markings.  

In considering the planning application Transport Scotland has already taken cognisance of the existing 
traffic signs and carriageway markings in place along the A83(T).  However, despite these being in place, 
Transport Scotland remains of the opinion that the additional traffic associated with the planning application 
has the potential to impact on the safe and efficient operation of the A83(T).  Transport Scotland would 
therefore continue to recommend that the application be refused.  

I trust this this additional information addresses the request of the LRB and helps to set out Transport 
Scotland’s ongoing position with regards to this planning application.  

Regards.  

Gerard  

a
Gerard McPhillips 
Transport Scotland 
Development Management Quality Manager 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 3e



keep livestock all year round on the site which could require several daily visits for checks, 
feeding, lambing etc. etc. This would create additional vehicle use over the junction which 
would not require the input of Transport Scotland.

With the greatest respect to Transport Scotland, the applicant and myself feel they have 
simply got this one wrong and are refusing to take the facts presented to them into 
consideration. This is why we find ourselves in the current situation and require the 
support of the Review Body to overturn the delegated refusal. Transport Scotland have 
already indicated that the Case Officer could have approved the application against their 
recommendation. Given the difficult position this would have put the past 3 Case Officers 
into, we ask the Review Body apply common sense and recommend approval for this 
application and send it to the Scottish Ministers for final approval.

Kind Regards,

Dunc
[...]
which would not
require the input of Transport Scotland.

With the greatest respect to Transport Scotland, the applicant and myself feel they have simply
got this one wrong and are refusing to take the facts presented to them into consideration. This
is why we find ourselves in the current situation and require the support of the Review Body to
overturn the delegated refusal. Transport Scotland have already indicated that the Case Officer 
could have approved the application against their recommendation. Given the difficult position 
this would have put the past 3 Case Officers into, we ask the Review Body apply common sense 
and recommend approval for this application and send it to the Scottish Ministers for final 
approval.

Kind Regards,

Duncan Macleman BSc (Hons) Dip. Arch

ORMONDE
Architecture o Design o Project Management

   10 James Street, Avoch, IV9 8QB

IMPORTANT CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The information in this e-mail is confidential and is intended solely for the addressees. Access 
to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it
is prohibited and may be unlawful. Please also contact the sender and delete the material 
from any computer.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Late Submission from Transport Scotland (agreed at LRB on 19 June 2023 to be included in process)
	3b Comments from Interested Parties on Late Submission
	3c Further written information from Planning
	3d Further written information from Transport Scotland
	3e Comments from Applicant
	3f Comments from Objector





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on MONDAY, 14 AUGUST 2023  
 

 

Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Andrew Kain 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH OF 
SWALLOWTALE, ACHNAGOUL, INVERARAY (REF: 23/0003/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Amanda Hampsey, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  She 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of 

the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if 
required. 

 
At the previous meeting on 19 June 2023 the LRB agreed to admit a late response from 
Transport Scotland in response to comments made by the Applicant’s Architect and 

Engineer.  This information was before the LRB for consideration along with comments 
received from the Applicant’s Agent. 

 
The further information requested from Planning and Transport Scotland at the first 
meeting of the LRB on 10 May 2023 was also before the LRB for consideration along with 

comments from interested parties. 
 

Councillor Hampsey advised that her first task would be to establish if the Members of the 
LRB felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the 
Review. 

 
Councillor Kain said that he had sufficient information.  He advised that from what he had 

read he felt there were inconsistencies between the information provided by Transport 
Scotland and the Applicant’s Agent.  He referred, in particular, to the number of expected 
two way vehicle movements per day from an additional dwelling, with Transport Scotland 

advising this would be 5 or 6 trips and the Applicant’s Agent advising it would be 2 or 3 
trips.  He also referred to the reasons given by Transport Scotland for not introducing 

rumble strips or permanent signage on the trunk road.  He questioned why permanent 
signage would not be appropriate for this case when temporary signage was allowed for 
the timber extraction works.  He disputed that there would be an intensification of vehicle 

movements from one new dwelling compared to the vehicle movements expected during 
the timber extraction works.  Councillor Kain advised that he did not think the objections 

put forward by Transport Scotland ‘stacked up’. 
 



Councillor Hardie advised that he understood what Councillor Kain had said but based on 

the expert opinion of Transport Scotland as statutory consultee, he would recommend 
refusal of this application. 
 

Councillor Kain advised that he took the same view as the Applicant’s Engineer. 
 

Councillor Hampsey advised that she had visited the site herself after the previous LRB 
meeting and was of the same opinion as Councillor Kain. 
 

A discussion took place around the preparation of a competent motion to approve this 
application.  Mr Jackson pointed out that the LRB would need to justify why it would be 

appropriate to approve this application and give reasons why they would come to the 
conclusion that one extra dwelling would not lead to an intensification of traffic entering or 
leaving at the junction with the A83 (T) or significantly impact on any road safety issues at 

that location. 
 
Decision 

 
The Members of the Local Review Body agreed to: 

 
1. continue consideration of this case to allow time to seek advice from Officers on the 

preparation of a competent Motion to approve this application; and 
 
2. hold their next meeting on Monday 11 September 2023 at 9.00 am by Microsoft 

Teams. 
 

(Reference: Further Information from Planning and Transport Scotland, and comments 
from Interested Parties, submitted) 


